
Route Sard Avenue
County Kane
Local AgencyCity of Aurora
Section South of Holden Ave to Arnold Ave

9 Bids Received on 4/26/16 at 2 p.m.

NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT
General

1
Storm, Sanitary, Water Structures to be 
Abandoned

EA 6 $350.00 $2,100.00 $100.00 $600.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 $429.00 $2,574.00 $150.00 $900.00

2 Tree Root Pruning LF 40 $15.00 $600.00 $5.00 $200.00 $10.00 $400.00 $25.00 $1,000.00 $22.00 $880.00 $10.00 $400.00

3 Select Granular Trench Backfill CY 1,640 $22.00 $36,080.00 $0.01 $16.40 $28.00 $45,920.00 $5.00 $8,200.00 $17.50 $28,700.00 $5.00 $8,200.00

4
Unsuitable Soil Removal and 
Replacement

CY 26 $40.00 $1,040.00 $5.00 $130.00 $1.00 $26.00 $25.00 $650.00 $35.00 $910.00 $5.00 $130.00

5 Exploration Trench, 8‐ft FT 34 $75.00 $2,550.00 $5.00 $170.00 $20.00 $680.00 $5.00 $170.00 $35.00 $1,190.00 $5.00 $170.00

Storm Sewer

6
Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement, 
8" DIP

FT 151 $75.00 $11,325.00 $55.00 $8,305.00 62 $9,362.00 $85.00 $12,835.00 $62.00 $9,362.00 $74.00 $11,174.00

7
Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement, 
6" DIP

FT 50 $65.00 $3,250.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 60 $3,000.00 $25.00 $1,250.00 $57.00 $2,850.00 $68.00 $3,400.00

Sanitary Sewer

8
Sanitary Sewer Removal and 
Replacement, 8" PVC SDR 26

FT 34 $90.00 $3,060.00 $115.00 $3,910.00 $100.00 $3,400.00 $65.00 $2,210.00 $62.00 $2,108.00 $24.00 $816.00

9
Sanitary Sewer Service Removal and 
Replacement, 6" C‐900

FT 420 $65.00 $27,300.00 $10.00 $4,200.00 $40.00 $16,800.00 $5.00 $2,100.00 $44.00 $18,480.00 $8.00 $3,360.00

Water Main

10
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 3"

FT 40 $60.00 $2,400.00 $65.00 $2,600.00 $70.00 $2,800.00 $25.00 $1,000.00 $91.00 $3,640.00 $65.00 $2,600.00

11
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 6"

FT 71 $65.00 $4,615.00 $70.00 $4,970.00 $62.00 $4,402.00 $65.00 $4,615.00 $74.00 $5,254.00 $68.00 $4,828.00

12
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 8"

FT 1,811 $75.00 $135,825.00 $90.00 $162,990.00 $65.00 $117,715.00 $81.00 $146,691.00 $69.00 $124,959.00 $75.00 $135,825.00

13 Water Main Lowering, 8" FT 42 $125.00 $5,250.00 $90.00 $3,780.00 $135.00 $5,670.00 $40.00 $1,680.00 $191.00 $8,022.00 $75.00 $3,150.00

14 Line Stop, 6" EA 4 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $100.00 $400.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $4,916.00 $19,664.00 $4,200.00 $16,800.00

15 3" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,829.00 $1,829.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00

16 8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault EACH 8 $3,500.00 $28,000.00 $3,000.00 $24,000.00 $3,400.00 $27,200.00 $3,200.00 $25,600.00 $2,491.00 $19,928.00 $3,600.00 $28,800.00

17 Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal EACH 4 $500.00 $2,000.00 $175.00 $700.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $429.00 $1,716.00 $750.00 $3,000.00

18 Fire Hydrant Assembly EACH 7 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $6,100.00 $42,700.00 $5,200.00 $36,400.00 $6,800.00 $47,600.00 $4,380.00 $30,660.00 $5,000.00 $35,000.00

19 1" Dia. Curb Stop and B‐Box EACH 39 $550.00 $21,450.00 $750.00 $29,250.00 $500.00 $19,500.00 $950.00 $37,050.00 $550.00 $21,450.00 $750.00 $29,250.00

20 1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop EACH 39 $550.00 $21,450.00 $750.00 $29,250.00 $500.00 $19,500.00 $960.00 $37,440.00 $450.00 $17,550.00 $1,000.00 $39,000.00

21 1" Dia. Copper Water Service, Open Cut FT 1,370 $30.00 $41,100.00 $5.00 $6,850.00 $16.00 $21,920.00 $7.00 $9,590.00 $25.00 $34,250.00 $31.00 $42,470.00

22 Connect to Existing 3" Water Main EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $2,448.00 $2,448.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Bid Tabulation
Sard Avenue Water Main

Replacement Project

Franklin Park, IL 60131

J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc.
170‐A Alexandria Way
Carol Stream, IL 60188

Patnick Construction
431 Podlin Drive Unit BEngineer's Estimate

Suburban General Superior Excavating Co. H. Linden & Sons W&S, Inc.
1019 E. 31st Street

LaGrange Park, IL 60526
P.O. Box 575

Channahon, IL 60410
722 E. South St, Unit D

Plano, IL 60545

Exhibit C - Bid Tabulation



NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT
Franklin Park, IL 60131

J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc.
170‐A Alexandria Way
Carol Stream, IL 60188

Patnick Construction
431 Podlin Drive Unit BEngineer's Estimate

Suburban General Superior Excavating Co. H. Linden & Sons W&S, Inc.
1019 E. 31st Street

LaGrange Park, IL 60526
P.O. Box 575

Channahon, IL 60410
722 E. South St, Unit D

Plano, IL 60545

23 Connect to Existing 6" Water Main EACH 4 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,200.00 $12,800.00 $7,500.00 $30,000.00 $2,400.00 $9,600.00 $3,200.00 $12,800.00

24 Additional Fittings POUND 370 $5.00 $1,850.00 $0.01 $3.70 $4.50 $1,665.00 $5.00 $1,850.00 $1.00 $370.00 $1.00 $370.00

25 Restrained Joint Gasket, 6" EACH 6 $55.00 $330.00 $55.00 $330.00 $60.00 $360.00 $100.00 $600.00 $85.00 $510.00 $100.00 $600.00

26 Restrained Joint Gasket, 8" EACH 8 $75.00 $600.00 $75.00 $600.00 $80.00 $640.00 $120.00 $960.00 $107.00 $856.00 $100.00 $800.00

Restoration

27 Temporary Pavement, 2" SY 370 $10.00 $3,700.00 $1.00 $370.00 $18.00 $6,660.00 $10.00 $3,700.00 $28.00 $10,360.00 $1.00 $370.00

28 Class D Patching, 5" Binder SY 1,850 $45.00 $83,250.00 $28.50 $52,725.00 $33.00 $61,050.00 $28.50 $52,725.00 $36.00 $66,600.00 $38.00 $70,300.00

29 HMA Surface Course, 1‐1/2" TON 155 $95.00 $14,725.00 $98.00 $15,190.00 $100.00 $15,500.00 $98.00 $15,190.00 $111.00 $17,205.00 $125.00 $19,375.00

30
HMA Drive Approach Removal & 
Replacement, 4"

SY 35 $90.00 $3,150.00 $30.00 $1,050.00 $30.00 $1,050.00 $26.00 $910.00 $30.00 $1,050.00 $30.00 $1,050.00

31
PCC Drive Approach Removal & 
Replacement, 6"

SY 25 $90.00 $2,250.00 $70.00 $1,750.00 $70.00 $1,750.00 $68.00 $1,700.00 $80.00 $2,000.00 $75.00 $1,875.00

32 Aggregate Shoulder TON 40 $80.00 $3,200.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $17.00 $680.00 $40.00 $1,600.00

33 PCC Sidewalk Rem. and Replace, 5" SF 1,800 $10.00 $18,000.00 $7.00 $12,600.00 $7.00 $12,600.00 $6.65 $11,970.00 $9.25 $16,650.00 $2.00 $3,600.00

34 Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 12" FT 156 $8.00 $1,248.00 $2.00 $312.00 $15.00 $2,340.00 $15.00 $2,340.00 $9.00 $1,404.00 $15.00 $2,340.00

35 Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 24" FT 25 $15.00 $375.00 $5.00 $125.00 $25.00 $625.00 $22.00 $550.00 $14.00 $350.00 $25.00 $625.00

36 Seeding ‐ Aurora Mix SY 380 $12.00 $4,560.00 $10.00 $3,800.00 $15.00 $5,700.00 $15.00 $5,700.00 $12.00 $4,560.00 $10.00 $3,800.00

Administration, Safety & Erosion Control

37 Items Ordered by Engineer Allowance  1 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

38 Traffic Control and Protection LS 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $16,204.00 $16,204.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $17,510.00 $17,510.00

39 Inlet Protection EACH 14 $100.00 $1,400.00 $1.00 $14.00 $110.00 $1,540.00 $50.00 $700.00 $150.00 $2,100.00 $100.00 $1,400.00

40 Dewatering Bag EACH 1 $300.00 $300.00 $58.90 $58.90 $650.00 $650.00 $75.00 $75.00 $170.00 $170.00 $10.00 $10.00

41 Temporary Staging CY 130 $20.00 $2,600.00 $1.00 $130.00 $20.00 $2,600.00 $1.00 $130.00 $10.00 $1,300.00 $15.00 $1,950.00

42 Calcium Chloride Applied SY 3,700 $1.00 $3,700.00 $0.01 $37.00 $0.25 $925.00 $0.50 $1,850.00 $2.00 $7,400.00 $1.00 $3,700.00

43 Non‐Special Waste Disposal CY 60 $60.00 $3,600.00 $1.00 $60.00 $25.00 $1,500.00 $47.00 $2,820.00 $40.00 $2,400.00 $65.00 $3,900.00

44 Special Waste Disposal CY 20 $60.00 $1,200.00 $1.00 $20.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $40.00 $800.00 $65.00 $1,300.00

45 Disposal Tickets to Heartland Recycling LOADS 330 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$635,433.00 $497,497.00 $554,150.00 $569,455.00 $571,789.00 $579,948.00

-27.73% -14.67% -11.59% -11.13% -9.57%Percent Above/Below Engineer's Estimate =

Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements = 



Route Sard Avenue
County Kane
Local AgencyCity of Aurora
Section South of Holden Ave to Arnold Ave

9 Bids Received on 4/26/16 at 2 p.m.

NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT
General

1
Storm, Sanitary, Water Structures to be 
Abandoned

EA 6 $350.00 $2,100.00

2 Tree Root Pruning LF 40 $15.00 $600.00

3 Select Granular Trench Backfill CY 1,640 $22.00 $36,080.00

4
Unsuitable Soil Removal and 
Replacement

CY 26 $40.00 $1,040.00

5 Exploration Trench, 8‐ft FT 34 $75.00 $2,550.00

Storm Sewer

6
Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement, 
8" DIP

FT 151 $75.00 $11,325.00

7
Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement, 
6" DIP

FT 50 $65.00 $3,250.00

Sanitary Sewer

8
Sanitary Sewer Removal and 
Replacement, 8" PVC SDR 26

FT 34 $90.00 $3,060.00

9
Sanitary Sewer Service Removal and 
Replacement, 6" C‐900

FT 420 $65.00 $27,300.00

Water Main

10
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 3"

FT 40 $60.00 $2,400.00

11
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 6"

FT 71 $65.00 $4,615.00

12
Zinc Coated DIP Water Main, Class 52, 
with V‐bio Polywrap, 8"

FT 1,811 $75.00 $135,825.00

13 Water Main Lowering, 8" FT 42 $125.00 $5,250.00

14 Line Stop, 6" EA 4 $4,000.00 $16,000.00

15 3" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

16 8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault EACH 8 $3,500.00 $28,000.00

17 Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal EACH 4 $500.00 $2,000.00

18 Fire Hydrant Assembly EACH 7 $5,000.00 $35,000.00

19 1" Dia. Curb Stop and B‐Box EACH 39 $550.00 $21,450.00

20 1" Dia. Tap and Corp Stop EACH 39 $550.00 $21,450.00

21 1" Dia. Copper Water Service, Open Cut FT 1,370 $30.00 $41,100.00

22 Connect to Existing 3" Water Main EACH 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Bid Tabulation
Sard Avenue Water Main

Replacement Project

Engineer's Estimate

UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT

$307.00 $1,842.00 $200.00 $1,200.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $550.00 $3,300.00

$40.00 $1,600.00 $5.00 $200.00 $20.00 $800.00 $150.00 $6,000.00

$30.00 $49,200.00 $29.00 $47,560.00 $30.00 $49,200.00 $46.00 $75,440.00

$54.00 $1,404.00 $30.00 $780.00 $70.00 $1,820.00 $46.00 $1,196.00

$62.00 $2,108.00 $20.00 $680.00 $50.00 $1,700.00 $25.00 $850.00

$73.00 $11,023.00 $90.00 $13,590.00 $80.00 $12,080.00 $48.00 $7,248.00

$70.00 $3,500.00 $89.00 $4,450.00 $70.00 $3,500.00 $45.00 $2,250.00

$64.00 $2,176.00 $50.00 $1,700.00 $80.00 $2,720.00 $85.00 $2,890.00

$60.00 $25,200.00 $40.00 $16,800.00 $65.00 $27,300.00 $55.00 $23,100.00

$114.00 $4,560.00 $105.00 $4,200.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $78.00 $3,120.00

$93.00 $6,603.00 $87.00 $6,177.00 $80.00 $5,680.00 $94.00 $6,674.00

$68.00 $123,148.00 $83.00 $150,313.00 $93.70 $169,690.70 $59.00 $106,849.00

$185.00 $7,770.00 $59.00 $2,478.00 $150.00 $6,300.00 $120.00 $5,040.00

$5,564.00 $22,256.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00 $4,500.00 $18,000.00

$3,115.00 $3,115.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,420.00 $2,420.00

$3,750.00 $30,000.00 $4,100.00 $32,800.00 $2,700.00 $21,600.00 $2,960.00 $23,680.00

$307.00 $1,228.00 $550.00 $2,200.00 $350.00 $1,400.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00

$4,372.00 $30,604.00 $5,900.00 $41,300.00 $4,200.00 $29,400.00 $5,850.00 $40,950.00

$325.00 $12,675.00 $330.00 $12,870.00 $600.00 $23,400.00 $1,250.00 $48,750.00

$244.00 $9,516.00 $310.00 $12,090.00 $600.00 $23,400.00 $365.00 $14,235.00

$29.00 $39,730.00 $34.00 $46,580.00 $23.00 $31,510.00 $36.00 $49,320.00

$1,660.00 $1,660.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Crest Hill, IL 60403Gilberts, IL 60136 Morris, IL 60450Elgin, IL 60120

Martam Construction, Inc.
1200 Gasket Dr.

Brandt Excavating, Inc.
385 E. Hoover Street

Len Cox and Sons Excavating
1203 Theodore Street

Copenhaver Construction
75 Koppie Drive



NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

Engineer's Estimate

23 Connect to Existing 6" Water Main EACH 4 $3,500.00 $14,000.00

24 Additional Fittings POUND 370 $5.00 $1,850.00

25 Restrained Joint Gasket, 6" EACH 6 $55.00 $330.00

26 Restrained Joint Gasket, 8" EACH 8 $75.00 $600.00

Restoration

27 Temporary Pavement, 2" SY 370 $10.00 $3,700.00

28 Class D Patching, 5" Binder SY 1,850 $45.00 $83,250.00

29 HMA Surface Course, 1‐1/2" TON 155 $95.00 $14,725.00

30
HMA Drive Approach Removal & 
Replacement, 4"

SY 35 $90.00 $3,150.00

31
PCC Drive Approach Removal & 
Replacement, 6"

SY 25 $90.00 $2,250.00

32 Aggregate Shoulder TON 40 $80.00 $3,200.00

33 PCC Sidewalk Rem. and Replace, 5" SF 1,800 $10.00 $18,000.00

34 Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 12" FT 156 $8.00 $1,248.00

35 Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, 24" FT 25 $15.00 $375.00

36 Seeding ‐ Aurora Mix SY 380 $12.00 $4,560.00

Administration, Safety & Erosion Control

37 Items Ordered by Engineer Allowance  1 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

38 Traffic Control and Protection LS 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

39 Inlet Protection EACH 14 $100.00 $1,400.00

40 Dewatering Bag EACH 1 $300.00 $300.00

41 Temporary Staging CY 130 $20.00 $2,600.00

42 Calcium Chloride Applied SY 3,700 $1.00 $3,700.00

43 Non‐Special Waste Disposal CY 60 $60.00 $3,600.00

44 Special Waste Disposal CY 20 $60.00 $1,200.00

45 Disposal Tickets to Heartland Recycling LOADS 330 $0.00 $0.00

$635,433.00

Percent Above/Below Engineer's Estimate =

Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements = 

UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT UNIT COST AMOUNT
Crest Hill, IL 60403Gilberts, IL 60136 Morris, IL 60450Elgin, IL 60120

Martam Construction, Inc.
1200 Gasket Dr.

Brandt Excavating, Inc.
385 E. Hoover Street

Len Cox and Sons Excavating
1203 Theodore Street

Copenhaver Construction
75 Koppie Drive

$1,734.00 $6,936.00 $1,300.00 $5,200.00 $4,900.00 $19,600.00 $4,100.00 $16,400.00

$7.25 $2,682.50 $7.00 $2,590.00 $0.01 $3.70 $8.00 $2,960.00

$101.00 $606.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $80.00 $480.00 $100.00 $600.00

$125.00 $1,000.00 $320.00 $2,560.00 $100.00 $800.00 $115.00 $920.00

$22.00 $8,140.00 $18.00 $6,660.00 $13.00 $4,810.00 $55.00 $20,350.00

$32.50 $60,125.00 $27.00 $49,950.00 $39.00 $72,150.00 $33.00 $61,050.00

$111.00 $17,205.00 $110.00 $17,050.00 $95.00 $14,725.00 $105.00 $16,275.00

$40.00 $1,400.00 $35.00 $1,225.00 $48.00 $1,680.00 $35.00 $1,225.00

$55.00 $1,375.00 $79.00 $1,975.00 $85.00 $2,125.00 $75.00 $1,875.00

$42.00 $1,680.00 $32.00 $1,280.00 $43.00 $1,720.00 $50.00 $2,000.00

$7.00 $12,600.00 $7.00 $12,600.00 $11.00 $19,800.00 $9.00 $16,200.00

$21.00 $3,276.00 $14.00 $2,184.00 $30.00 $4,680.00 $17.00 $2,652.00

$42.00 $1,050.00 $35.00 $875.00 $35.00 $875.00 $32.00 $800.00

$9.00 $3,420.00 $4.00 $1,520.00 $20.00 $7,600.00 $15.00 $5,700.00

$55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00

$23,868.00 $23,868.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$143.00 $2,002.00 $20.00 $280.00 $125.00 $1,750.00 $165.00 $2,310.00

$162.00 $162.00 $100.00 $100.00 $500.00 $500.00 $125.00 $125.00

$16.00 $2,080.00 $25.00 $3,250.00 $25.00 $3,250.00 $25.00 $3,250.00

$3.00 $11,100.00 $1.00 $3,700.00 $0.25 $925.00 $0.01 $37.00

$86.00 $5,160.00 $40.00 $2,400.00 $50.00 $3,000.00 $22.00 $1,320.00

$91.00 $1,820.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $85.00 $1,700.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$613,605.50 $626,067.00 $672,674.40 $679,061.00

-3.56% -1.50% 5.54% 6.42%




